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Ms. Wenche Lier
Golden Gate Petroleum
501 Shell Avenue
Martinez, CA 94553

Subject: Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report,
Hayward Bulk Distribution Facility, Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Leir:

Enclosed is the report summarizing Bonkowski & Associates, Inc.
review of the fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring data at the
Hayward Bulk Petroleum Distribution Facility in Hayward, California.
This report presents the results of the investigative work and the
chemical testing, the laboratory reports and Chain-of-Custody records,
the groundwater well sampling records, a site location map, and a site
plan with groundwater flow direction.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service on this project. Please
call Mr. James Springer or Ms. Cynthia Dittmar at (510) 450-0770 if
you have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely,
BONKOWSKI & ASSO

G1827 o~ //cﬁnm Dmmar RG 7216

V/?mes E. Springer,

roject Geologist PmJect Engi

Enclosure 7-
JES:jes

cc:  Mr. Scott Seery, ACHCS
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FOURTH QUARTER 2003

Hayward Bulk Petroleum Distribution Facility
Hayward, California

SITE DESCRIPTION

Golden Gate Petroleum’s Hayward Bulk Petroleum Distribution Facility is located at
1565 Industrial Parkway West in Hayward, California (Figure 1). The facility is
located along the north side of Industrial Parkway West in an area zoned for industrial
and commercial use. The site has been used for the retail sale of gasoline and
petroleum fuel products since approximately 1960. The site presently has three (3)
20,000-gallon fiberglass underground fuel storage tanks (USTs); nine (9) dispenser
islands that dispense diesel, unleaded regular, plus unleaded, and premium unleaded
regular gasoline and seven (7) monitor wells (Figure 2). Groundwater occurs beneath
the site in silt, silty clays, and silty sand lithologies from depths of 10 to 18 feet below
ground surface (Bonkowski & Associates, Inc. [B&A], 1999). Seven (7) monitor
wells have been installed at the site for the purpose of groundwater monitoring. A
history of the site is provided in the Preliminary Site Assessment Report (B&A, 2002).
Historical groundwater monitoring data can be found in Tables 1 and 2 of this report.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD ACTIVITIES

Dates of field activities: October 21, 2003
(monitoring and sampling)
Wells inspected: MW-1 through MW-7
Wells sampled: MW-1 through MW-7
Water analyses: TPHD and TPHMO (DHS LUFT), TPHG,

BTEX, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME,
EDB and 1,2-DCA (EPA 8260B)

Laboratory: Excelchem Environmental Laboratory

Groundwater elevations: Ranged from -0.82 fi (MW-5) to -2.45 ft
(MW-6) above mean sea level

Flow direction/gradient: 0.008 fi/ft toward MW-6

Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH): None observed



GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

Analyte Concentration

TPHG concentrations: 0.067 mg/l (MW-2)

TPHD concentrations: Up to 0.30 mg/l (MW-2)

TPHMO concentrations: <0.5 mg/l in all wells

Benzene concentrations: 1.9 pg/l (MW-2)

Toluene concentrations: < 0.5 ug/l in all wells

Ethylbenzene concentrations: 0.5 ug/t (MW-2)

Total xylenes concentrations: < 1.0 pg/l in all wells

MTBE concentrations: Up to 940 pg/l (MW-3)

TAME concentrations: < 50 pg/l in MW-3, <0.50 in all other wells

ETBE, DIPE, 1,2-DCA, and EDB < 50 pg/l in MW-3, <0.50 in all other wells

concentrations:

TBA concentrations: < 500 pg/l in MW-3, <0.50 in all other
wells

DISCUSSION

TPHG was detected in well MW-2, where its concentration exceeded the State taste
and odor threshold. TPHD was detected above Federal taste and odor threshold in
wells MW-2 and MW-4. The concentration of benzene exceeded the California MCL
in well MW-2. MTBE was detected above California’s secondary MCL in wells MW-
2, MW-3, and MW-7. Toluene, total xylenes, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, 1,2-DCA, and
EDB were not detected in any well above laboratory reporting limits. Separate phase
hydrocarbons were not observed in any wells this quarter.

ATTACHMENTS

e Table 1. Monitor Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Summary
e Table 2. Groundwater Chemical Test Results (EPA 8260B and DHS LUFT)
o Figure 1. Site Location Map

e Figure 2. Site Plan Map

o Figure 3. Location of Former USTs

e Figure 4. Potentiometric Surface Elevation Map, October 21, 2003

e Figure 5. TPHD Isoconcentration Contours, October 21. 2003

e Figure 6. MTBE Isoconcentration Contours, October 21, 2003

e Appendix A. Monitor Well Sampling Logs

e Appendix B. Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Forms

e Appendix C. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Protocols
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CERTIFICATION

This report has been prepared by the staff of Bonkowski & Associates, Inc. and has
been reviewed and approved by the professionals whose signatures appear below.

The findings, recommendations, specifications, or professional opinions are presented,
within the limits prescribed by the Client, after being prepared in accordance with
generally accepted engineering practice in Northern California at the time this report
was prepared. No other warranty is either expressed or implied.

BONKOWSKI & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Project Geologist

JAMES E, SPRINGER
Mo. EG 1827
CERTIFIED
ENGINEEFEING
L98184 3 Bonkowski & Associates, Inc.
GGP Havward 40 03 November 21. 2003



Table 1. Monitor Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Summary
Golden Gate Petroleum, Hayward, California.

Well Geologic Depthof  Top of Potentiometric
Casing Total  Units Screened Casing Depth to  Surface
Well No. Diameter Depth Monitored Interval Elevation Water Elevation Date
_(inches) (feet) {feet) (feet amsl)  (feet) (feet amsl)
MW-1 2 31.5 silty clay, organic-rich clay 10-30 10.43 11.76 -1.33 10/21/2003
sandy clay, clay 10.52 -0.09 3/13/2003
11.31 -0.88 12/4/2002
11.38 -0.95 10/9/2002
MW-2 2 26.5 sandy gravel clay, sand 10-25 10.98 11.97 -0.99 10/21/2003
11.27 -0.29 3/13/2003
12.05 -1.07 12/4/2002
12.13 -1.15 10/9/2002
MW-3 2 26.5 base gravel, clay, gravelly sand, 10-25 11.17 12.16 -0.99 10/21/2003
silty sand, sandy gravel, clay 11.46 -0.29 3/13/2003
12,19 -1.02 12/4/2002
12.31 -1.14 10/9/2002
MW-4 2 25 pea gravel, sand 10-25 11.36 12.53 -1.17 10/21/2003
11.69 -0.33 3/13/2003
12.38 -1.02 12/4/2002
12.64 -1.28 10/9/2002
MW-5 2 313 silty gravel, gravelly clay, 10-30 11.41 12.23 -0.82 10/21/2003
silty clay, clay, sand 11.27 0.14 3/13/2003
12.23 -0.82 12/4/2002

12.38 -0.97 10/9/2002




Table 1. Monitor Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Summary
Golden Gate Petroleum, Hayward, California.

Well Geologic Depthof  Top of Potentiometric
Casing Total  Units Screened  Casing Depth to  Surface
Well No. Diameter Depth  Monitored Interval Elevation Water Elevation Date
(inches) (feet) (feet) (feet amsl) (feet) (feet amsl)
MW-6 2 315 fill gravel, clay, clayey gravel 10-30 10.86 13.31 -2.45 10/21/2003
10.91 -0.05 3/13/2003
11.78 -0.92 12/4/2002
11.92 -1.06 10/9/2002
MW-7 2 26.5 gravel, silt, clay, sand 10-25 10,78 11.81 -1.03 10/21/2003
11.17 -0.39 3/13/2003
11.98 -1.20 12/4/2002
12.02 -1.24 10/9/2002

amsl - above mean sea level (National Geodetic Vertical Datum 1929)



Table 2. Groundwater Chemical Test Results (EPA 8015M and EPA 8260B),
Golden Gate Petroleum, Hayward, California.

Sample Ethyl- Total 1,2- Date

Number TPHG TPHD TPHMO Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TAME ETBE DIPE TBA  Methanol Ethanol DCA EDB Sampled
(mg/Ml) (mg/M) (mgM  (pgM) (mg/) (g (pgD (g (e (gD gD D @M @gh)  (peh) @)

MW-1 <0.050 <0.050 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <5.0 <20 <05 <05 10/21/2003
<0050 <0.050" <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <5.0 <20 <0.5 <05 3/13/2003
<0.050 <0.050 <0.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 0.54 <(.5 <0.3 <05 <50 - - <05 <05 12/4/2002
<0.050 <0.050 <0.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <50 - - <05 <05 10/9/2002

MW-2 0.067 0.30 <0.50 1.9 <0.3 0.5 <1.0 15 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <5.0 <20 <0.5 <0.5 10/21/2003
"0.099 0.28 <0.50 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 <20 <05 <05 3/13/2003
<0.050 029 <0.10 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 7.8 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <50 - -- <0.50 <0.50 12/4/2002
<0.050 0.48 0.12° 1.9 ND ND 0.54 8.8 <0.5 <().5 <05 <50 - -- ND ND 10/9/2002

MW-3 <0.050 0.098 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 940 <50 <50 <50 <500 <10 <2000 <50 <50 10/21/2003
<0.050 0.097 <0.50 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <1.0 74 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <200 <50 <50 3/13/2003
0.50 <0050 0.56° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 520 1.7 <0.50 <050 <50 - - <0.50 <0.50 12/4/2002
0.62° 0.17" <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 890 2.9 <0.50 <050 176 - - ND ND 10/9/2002

MW-4 <0.050 0.170 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 2.6 ND ND ND <5.0 <3.0 <20 ND ND 10/21/2003
<0.050 0.090 <0.50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND ND ND ND <5.0 <5.0 <20 <0.5 <05 3/13/2003
<0.050 <0.25 5.0%¢ <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <1.0 <0.50 <030 <0.50 <050 <50 - - <0.50 <0.50 12/4/2002
ND 0.18° ND ND ND ND ND 1.04 ND ND ND ND & @ ND ND 10/9/2002

MW.-5 <0.050 <0.050 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 37 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 <20 <0.5 <05 10/21/2003
<0.050 <0.050 <0.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 <20 <05 <05 3/13/2003

degualorr o008t o 1.0° 42 29 172 5 12°

Standard 5 : 2

-- Taste and odor threshold (SWRCR)

1

2 -- Taste and odor threshold (U.S. EPA)
3 - California Primary MCL

4 - California Secondary MCL

* Hydrocarhon pattern does not resemble gasoline.
b Hydrocarbon pattern dogs not resemble diesel.

¢ Hydrocarbon pattern does not resemble motor oil.

dCoe]uﬁng compounds interferred with surrogate recovery

<0.50 -~ Not detected above lab reporting limit of 0.50
ND — Not detected above lab reporting limit
-- Not analyzed



Table 2. Groundwater Chemical Test Results (EPA 8015M and EPA 8260B),
Golden Gate Petroleum, Hayward, California.

Sample Ethyl- Total 1,2- Date

Number TPHG TPHD TPHMO Benzenc Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TAME ETBE DIPE TBA  Methanol Ethanol DCA EDB Sampled
(mgM) (mgM) (mgM)  (ne/) (ngM)  (ug/ g/ (wg/  (ug/)  (ug/D  (ug/) (ug/H (g (e (e (gl

MW-5 <0.050 <0.050 022¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - <0.530 <0.30 12/4/2002

(Cont) ND ND ~ ND ND ND ND ND 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 -- - ND ND 10/9/2002

MW-6 <0.050 <0.050 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 0.6 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 <5.0 <20 <05 <0.5 10/21/2003
0.066  0.098 <0.50 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 <20 <05 <035 3/13/2003
<0.050 0.053° <0.10 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <1.0 <0.50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0 i <0.50 <0.50 12/4/2002
<0.50 0.73 0.16° 110 11 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 - - ND ND 10/9/2002

MW-7 <0.050 <0.050 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 200 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <200 <50 <50 10/21/2003
<0.050  0.064 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 g1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <5.0 <20 <0.5 <0.5 3/13/2003
<0.050 0.14° <0.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 170 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - <0.5 <05 12/4/2002
0.34*  0.49 0.13° ND ND ND ND 480 54 <05 <05 <50 - - <0.5 <05 10/9/2002

Regulatory 1 2 3 2 2 4 5

Standara 0.005' 0.1 1.0 42 29* 17 5 12

¥
¥

L S
H

Taste and odor threshold (SWRCB)
Taste and odor threshold (U.S. EPA)
California Primary MCL

- California Secondary MCL
California Action Level

* Hydrocarbon pattern does not resemble gasoline.
® Hydrocarbon pattern does not resemble diesel.

“ Hydrocarbon pattern does not resemble motor oil.

“Coeluting compounds interferred with surrogate recovery

<0.50 -- Not detected above lab reporting limit of 0.50
ND -- Not detected above lab reporting limit
-- Not analyzed
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MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site:_GGP - Hayward - L98184 WellNo.; MW-1
Field Tech..__ )« S/Dm ng/@f Date: /U — 2/-(03
DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT
Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.): Total depth of casing (ft.): 30
Before Purging: “ Wi d Linear feet of water:
After Purging: [, 7/, d Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 f’
Thickness of FP (ft): Volume of water in 1 casing (f):
Total purging time (min.) I ft' =7.48 gal.
Begin: ' Volume of water in 1 casing (gal):
End:
Cumulative Water * e
Volume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Time Removed (°F} {pohm/em) Water Appearance | Particulate
(643 — 74 | 29y 7.2 | Clear
4 0T o 7L | 19e | 7.0 |
e e — . e /
698 1. G, | 7/ | ji9¢ | 7,0 /
(650l Llg | 7/ | /6o | 4,7 /
2 — 4 . 7
(052 W | 70 | 1150 | £, 7 \/
* Appeafance L Particle
CL = clear ) = sand
co = cloudy ML = silt
TU = turbid CL = clay

_ /
Comments: f\/‘/(:;/ ‘}/ ﬂ///\/!ﬁ (7 g“/a'f’ﬁ

W}f‘c;fcf purged o v 0.3 2Fm
/o /4

Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled: / é 5' é’/ Groundwater Elevation:




MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP - Hayward - 198184

Well No.:_MW-2

Date: /0 -2/-0 3

Field Tech.: .. Sﬁf g 2f

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.):

Total depth of casing (ft.): 25

Before Purging:

1,97

Linear feet of water:

After Purging:

i A7

Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 ft’

Thickness of FP (ft):

Volume of water in | casing (ft3):

Total purging time (min.)

| f’ = 7.48 gal.

Comments:

o F/?;/Na»’ ocer

Begin: Volume of water in | casing (gal):
End:
Cumulative Water * %
Volume Temp Conductivity pHof Water Primary
Time Removed °E) {nohm/em) Water Appearance | Particulate
60l — | 96| 26%¢| 65 | Leaf
l6l2| 099 | 7¢ | 2520 4,2 ]
; — z = e - i
(L | (5 | 74| 253 | 5,8 I
[bi1| 2.4y | /6 | 2440 | 5.5
o 5 e S~
1619 1 3dg | 75 | 26| 56 /
9] * APppedfanee 7 G ' | ** PArfick
[ by CL‘@?fgn clear 7 /L, 2,;26 S g(' sand
CO = cloudy ML = silt
TU = turbid CL = clay

Micropdroed o) o 0-390m
= / s

Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled:

Jé 73

Groundwater Elevation:



MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP - Hayward - L98184

Field Tech.: (], %fﬁﬂ'n?f €

Well No.: MW-3

Date: [p— 2.}~ 03

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.):

Total depth of casing (ft.): 25

Before Purging: /2—(/ b

Linear feet of water:

After Purging:

12./6

Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 fi’

Thickness of FP (ft):

Volume of water m | casing (ﬂa)i

Total purging time (min.)

| ft =7.48 gal.

Begin: Volume of water in [ casing (gal):
End:
Cumulative | Water ¥ o
Volume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Time Removed (°F) (nohm/cm) Water Appearance | Particulate
200l T | 7% |20 | T e¥ | Geur
2020 006 | T35 2060 | 87| |
jzo7 L& 13\ 20530 | .75 /
AL ’ i ; o N i
i206] 1.8 | 72,4 2048 | 6. 7d| \/
jL05| 24y | 725 2040| C.é5]
* Appeardnce ** Particle
cL. = clear S = sand
co = cloudy ML = sile
U = turbid CL = clay
£ ! - - /‘ 3 =}
Comments: f\/(/} F //) / /\’ 7 0{: or

Micropurye

Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled:

12 20

" Groundwater Elevation:




MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP - Hayward - .98184

Well No.: MW-4

Field Tech.:

Date: /0 —2. -0 X

J, SF ’n/q €y

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.):

Total depth of casing (ft.): 25

Before Purging: [ 5 3 Linear feet of water:
After Purging: (205 % Area of casing x-sect: 00218 f’
Thickness ofrFP (ft): @ Volume of water in | casing (ftB):

Total purging time (min.)

1 ft’ = 7.48 gal.

Begin: Volume of water in | casing (gal):
End:

Cumulative Water * **

Yolume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Time Removed (°F) {pnohm/cm) Water Appearance | Particulate
(330 T |\ 7Y 40| TS5 | el
13is] 08| 741 4501 6,91
3171 025 954 940] 6,61 |
i 0841 y50 4501 671
122012551251 450] .71 ¥

* Appeasénce ** Particle

CL = clear S = sand

cOo = cloudy ML = silt

W = turbid CL = clay

Comments: NO F[;/ /UG) OC%/@{

M. cropuryen] «
o

Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled:

Groundwater Elevation:

1328




MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP_- Hayward - .98184

Well No.. MW-5

Field Tech.:

Date: /7 —

2/-03

JSpri‘nger
7

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.):

Total depth of casing (ft.): 30

Before Purging: [ 2. 2%

Linear feet of water:

After Purging:

F2; 275

Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 ft’

Thickness of FP (ft):

Volume of water _in I casing (ﬁS):

Total purging time (min.)

| ft’ =7.48 gal.

Begin: Volume of water in | casing (gal):
End:
Cumulative | Water ¥ Ak
Volume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Time Removed (°I) {pohm/cm) Water Appearance | Particulate
352 — | 22| 28500 | 7.4 | £
13591 09l 72| 2990 7.0 |
3562970 |25/l 671 |
35%| .89 | )/ | 24/p €K [
Idw | 29q | 71| 2960 £.7] N/
* Appezﬁ?ﬁce ** Particle "
CL = clear S = sand
co = cloudy ML = silt
TU = turbid CL = clay
7 / /.
Comments: N 0 /:f///\VO\ ¥, {l//@ r
7
M

cropurge A
/ 7/

Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled:

Hfij

Groundwater Elevation:




MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP Havyward - L98184

Field Tech.:

Well No.: MW-6

Date:

(0 —=2[-03%

3, i
7

< 2 /\! "/'qu{
J /

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.):

Total depth of casing (ft.): 30

Before Purging:

Linear feet of water:

After Purging:

[5,3/

Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 fi’

Thickness of FP (ft):

Volume of water in | casing (ft):

Total purging time {(min.)

1 i =7.48 gal.

Comments:

- 97 J Strhl

odor

Begin: Volume of water in | casing (gal):
End:
Cumulative Water * ik
Volume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Time Removed (°F) (Lohm/cm) Wa[e_r Appearance | Particulate
A 1773 (600 | T 3| Cleal
[ FL ot 72 | jpa0 ] €.95] |
(6 1129 170 11595 .75 |
IS0y 190 [ [55D] 6.6 L
Hsolzfa 17/ 119901 ¢.és1 |/
* Appearz{ma ** Particle
CL = clear S = sand
Co = cloudy ML = il
W = turbid CL = clay

(\,{ ¢

M, c fo/nlﬁ f/@'é@/j ’

|
7

Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled:

/SO

Groundwater Elevation:




MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP - Hayward - L98184
Field Tech:_J . S0/, ey <

Well No.: MW-7

Date:

(0—2{- 03

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (fi.):

Total depth of casing (ft.): 25

Before Purging: / / / g/

Linear feet of water:

After Purging:

Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 i

11,

Thickness of FP (ft):

Volume of water in | casing (ft):

Total purging time (min.)

| ft’ = 7.48 gal.

Begin: Volume of water in 1 casing (gal):
End:
Cumulative Water . L
Volume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Time Removed {°F) {pohm/em) Water Appearance | Particulate
e J ——t , - - i -
[52] 264 25 9N 1i) | Sead
1524 0691 75 | 2540|655 [
[s28 129 79 [ 2706, 7| |
1530 1,94 | 234 2150527 L
— 7 , ; ; -
5 22| 248 | 736 25w 4.3 %
* Appearance #% Particle
CL = clear 5 = sand
CO = cloudy ML = silt
U = turbid CL = clay
Comments: '\JO OC/ v
Top of Casing Elevation:
Time Sampled: /5 Bg/ Groundwater Elevation:




EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 3
Roseville, CA 95678

Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784
ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: James Springer Date Sampled:
Bonkowski & Assac. Date Received:
6400 Hollis St. Suite 4 BTEX/TPHg Analyzed:
Emeryville, CA 94608 TPHd Analyzed:
Project: GGP Hayward / L98184 TPHo Analyzed:
Method:  EPA B020/8015m Methanol Analyzed:
Client Sample L.D. MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7
LAB. NO. W1003877 W1003878 W1003679 W1003680 W1003681
ANALYTE R/IL | Results| R/L | Results | R/L | Results | R/L | Results | R/L | Results
Methanol 10 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND
Benzene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
Total Xylenes 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND 50 ND 50 ND 50 ND 50 ND
TPH as Diesel 50 98 50 170 50 ND 50 ND 50 ND
TPH as Qil 500 ND 500 ND 500 ND 500 ND 500 ND
Client Sample L.D. MW-2 MW-1
LAB. NO. W1003682 W1003683
ANALYTE R/L | Results | R/L | Results
Methanol 5.0 ND 50 ND
Benzane 0.5 1.9 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.5 0.5 ND
Total Xylenes 1.0 ND 1.0 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 67 50 ND
TPH as Diesel 50 300 50 ND
TPH as Qil 500 ND 500 ND

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

R/L = Reporting Limit
Water samples reported in pg/L
Methanol reported in mg/L

AN Aant

%béktSW Representative

11/04/03
Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERWVI

1

CES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 2119)

10/21/03
10/23/03
10/24/03
10/30,31/03
10/30,31/03
10/27/03



®

EXCELCHEM

ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 3
Roseville, CA 95678

Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Faxi#: (916) 773-4784
ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: James Springer
Bonkowski & Assoc.
6400 Hollis St. Suite 4
Emeryville, CA 94608

Project: GGP Hayward / L98184

Method:  EPA 8020/8015m

QA/QC %RECOVERY
LCS| LCSD

Benzene 91 92
Toluene 94 91
Ethylbenzene 92 93
Total Xylenes 92 93
TPH as Diesel 86 88
TPH as Oil 83 79
QA/QC Analyzed: 10/24/03

TPHd QA/QC Analyzed: 10/31/03
TPHoQA/QC Analyzed: 10/31/03

QA/QC %RECOVERY

LCS| LCSD

Methanol 80 85

QA/QC Analyzed: 10/27/03

11/04/03

Ldbora ry Representative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Cerlification No. 2119)

2




EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 3
Roseville, CA 95678

Phonet#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784
ANALYSIS REPORT
Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

James Springer
Bonkowski & Assoc.
8400 Hollis St. Suite 4
Emeryville, CA 84608

Attention:

Praoject: GGP Hayward / L98184
Method: EFPA 8260B
Client Sample I.D. MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-8 MW-7
LAB. NO. W1003677 W1003678 W1003679 W1003680 W1003681
ANALYTE R/L | Results | R/L | Results | R/IL | Resuits | R/L | Results | R/L | Results
Ethanol 2000f ND 20 ND 20 ND 20 ND 200 ND
tert-Butanol 500 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 50 ND
MTBE 50 940 0.5 26 0.5 3.7 0.5 0.6 5.0 200
Diisopropyl ether 50 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 50 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND
tert-Amyl methyl ether 50 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane 50 ND 0.5 ND 05 ND 0.5 ND 50 ND
SURROGATE %RECOVERY

Dibromoflouromethane o8 08 96 88 o1
Toluane-d8 99 102 101 98 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 104 107 105 107
Client Sample 1.D. MW-2 MW-1
LAB. NO. W1003682 W1003683
ANALYTE . R/L | Results | R/L | Results
Ethanol 20 ND 20 ND
tert-Butanol 5.0 ND 50 ND
MTBE 0.5 15 0.5 0.7
Diisopropyl ether 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.5 ‘ND 0.5 ND
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.5 ND 0.5 ND

SURROGATE %RECOVERY : e
Dibromoflouromethane 98 98
Toluene-d8 100 102
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 103

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

R/L = Reporting Limit

Water samples reported in pgﬂ_

boratory Representative

11/04/03
Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Cenrtification No. 2119)

3

10/21/03
10/23/03
10/28,29/03



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 3
Roseville, CA 95678

Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784
ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: James Springer
Bonkowski & Assoc.
6400 Hollis St. Suite 4

Emeryville, CA

94608

Project: GGP Hayward / L98184

Method:  EPA 8260B

QA/QC %RECOVERY -
LCS| LCSD
1,1-Dichloroethene 97 87
Benzene 107 g6
Trichloroethene 105 97
Toluene 104 95
Chlorobenzene 97 91

QA/QC Analyzed: 10/28/03

Sl 2ell

11/04/03

|7éfboralfe(ry Representative

Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LASS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
4 {Certification No. 2118)
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E | l""‘ i 500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 3
xceicr=2m Roseville, CA 95678 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
Environmental Labs Ph: 916-773-3664  Fx: 916-773-4784
Project Manager: 7o, m @ & S 7D 7, 'nG<r Phone #: Electronic Data Deliverables Request: w
S P ﬁ/ 4 /0 {3’ ﬁ/‘/v(jf -~ 77, Global 1.D.#: Email Address:
COC #:
Company/Address: B, /=0, 4/ s/, /9{,557(_7 Fax #: Location [.D.#:
s200 Wl 5 écmi:f/uw/fé) 510 450 05U
CH 944 0% ANALYSIS REQUEST  [[ne L0H02) Page  of
Project Number/P.O#: Project Name: 2 i Waet Bin#
L98/8% éé;/?/ﬁ/wwﬁ/ . = [ 19 N o
) i @ . Total % \E_-buiQDa/e:
Project Locﬂion: S = i;i % % \ST g 50
L85 Tpolustr/a [fK W, W,) /7@/14:” S & 5|2 5 5
3 5 318|g & £
_ . Method . 1ot l=] 12]s 5|45 ] N
Sampling Conlame/ Preite:/ed Matrix "E - 5 - 952 E 5 g % § % g% §
| sle|gl2l&|2] |818|2]|g|2].| |2]S :
Sample g&§§§£§a§§§§’3§ E{?\ E
ID Date | Time | |w|%|o . Ilslald]=|8(8|=]5|3]8(8]2]| [£| 5
NEEL A I E N R R AR R R E R o| weuse
Qlal=|a| |2|F|o(8| |518|=| |s|s(E|k|e|l|2|8]al=]8]a(S]|8]|8 I &|  onLy:
mw> Vs Liazgls) (1] | IS Al X XA ’ 0002677
Mw-4_ [V li32513] | 1N NIy 1003678
mw=5 % ]79/0]3] T l 5 o034
Mw-6 72500 3] | \ \ 01002670
=7 %zz 153431 |/ l i WID3LR
ww-2 "7l /i) | l \ | OO B
mw-1 %% [1s5503] 1) | | \ (10031
| | Frieezlosy
J |l HotperstsRH
; \ NENN L4 Vv r—
quished by: Date Time |Received by: Remarks/Condition of Sample:
Q f 4%%/7 ?D--Z,i-uj‘iij?
~|Relinquishegby: Date Time |Received by:
I
Relinquished by: Date Time |Redeived tfy bo;atory Bill To:
\{)-8; l?;l I‘C,Z %27,/%/ %ﬂ ( // t///\u




